#### 502723529 03/14/2014

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2770133

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	UPDATED ASSIGNMENT TO INCLUDE THE SERIAL NO. AND FILING DATE ON THE ASSIGNMENT PREVIOUSLY RECORDED AT 032308/0331 ON 02/20/2014

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
LAXMIKANT DASH	12/06/2001
BISWAJIT A. SARKAR	12/07/2001
MEENA GOPAKUMAR	12/07/2001
KAUSTUBH KUNTE	01/11/2002

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AMERICAN EXPRESS TRAVEL RELATED SERVICES COMPANY, INC.
Street Address:	GENERAL COUNSEL'S OFFICE
Internal Address:	AMERICAN EXPRESS TOWER, WORLD FINANCIAL CENTER
City:	NEW YORK
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10285-4900

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10012080

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (602)382-6070

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

**Phone:** 602-382-6228

Email: krigby@swlaw.com, ipdocket@swlaw.com

Correspondent Name: HOWARD I. SOBELMAN, SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.

Address Line 1: 400 EAST VAN BUREN
Address Line 2: ONE ARIZONA CENTER

Address Line 4: PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85004-2202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	40655.03000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	HOWARD I. SOBELMAN
SIGNATURE:	/Howard I. Sobelman/
DATE SIGNED:	03/14/2014

PATENT 502723529 REEL: 032479 FRAME: 0939

# Total Attachments: 10 source=4065503000\_CASN#page1.tif source=4065503000\_CASN#page2.tif source=4065503000\_CASN#page3.tif source=4065503000\_CASN#page4.tif source=4065503000\_CASN#page5.tif source=4065503000\_CASN#page6.tif source=4065503000\_CASN#page7.tif source=4065503000\_CASN#page8.tif source=4065503000\_CASN#page8.tif source=4065503000\_CASN#page9.tif source=4065503000\_CASN#page9.tif

FILED VIA EFS WEB

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

**PATENT** 

First Named

Alka Lachhwani

Docket No.:

40655.03000

Inventor:

Serial No.: 10/012,080 Group Art Unit:

2178

Filed:

December 6, 2001

Examiner:

Matthew J. Ludwig

Title:

LAYOUT GENERATOR SYSTEM

Confirmation No.:

8373

AND METHOD

DECLARATION OF TYPOGRAPHICAL ERROR IN RECORDED ASSIGNMENT **DOCUMENT PURSUANT TO MPEP §323.01(B)** 

**Commissioner For Patents** P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Dear Commissioner:

Maxine Y. Graham, Vice President & Chief Intellectual Property Counsel, is authorized to act on behalf of the assignee, American Express Travel Related Services Company, Inc. The assignment recorded at Reel/Frame 012696/0352 contains an error. Specifically, the year in which Biswajit A. Sarkar executed the assignment cannot be seen on the original assignment. Assignee asserts that the date on which the assignment was executed is December 7, 2001 (at least because the assignment was sent to the inventor, received from the inventor and recorded in 2001). A copy of the original assignment as well as the recordation coversheet are attached.

Pursuant to MPEP§323.01(b), the undersigned respectfully requests that the assignment be accepted along with this Declaration showing the correct signature date for Biswajit A. Sarkar.

18803169

Serial No.: 10/012,080 Docket No.: 40655.03000

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than (5) years, or both.

Marine y Crishan 02/18/2014

Signature Date

Maxine Y. Graham

Name

Vice President & Chief Intellectual Property Counsel

Title

18803169

FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

J3-25-2002



102028945

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

OFFICE OF PUBLIC RECORDSPATENT

2m2 MAR -6 AM 9: 14

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET SECTION

	PATENTS ONLY (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)
	: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type	Conveyance Type
V New 3-6-02	Assignment Security Agreement
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Change of Name
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Other
Corrective Document	U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)
Reel # Frame #	Departmental File Secret File
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1) DASH, Laxmikant	12/06/2001
Name (line 2)	Execution Date Month Day Year
Second Party Name (line 1) SARKAR, Biswajit A.	12/07/2001
Name (line 2)	
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name (line 1) AMERICAN EXPRESS TRAVEL REL	LATED SERVICES COMPANY, INC.  is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United
Name (line 2)	States, an appointment
	of a domestic
Address (line 1) General Counsel's Office	representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
	representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 1) General Counsel's Office  Address (line 2) American Express Tower, World Finan	representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  NY  10285-4900
Address (line 1) General Counsel's Office  Address (line 2) American Express Tower, World Finan  Address (line 3) New York  City	representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  NY 10285-4900  State/Country Zip Code
Address (line 1) General Counsel's Office  Address (line 2) American Express Tower, World Finan  Address (line 3) New York	representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  NY 10285-4900  State/Country Zip Code
Address (line 1) General Counsel's Office  Address (line 2) American Express Tower, World Finan  Address (line 3) New York  City	representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  NY 10285-4900  State/Country Zip Code
Address (line 1) General Counsel's Office  Address (line 2) American Express Tower, World Finan  Address (line 3) New York  City  Domestic Representative Name and Address (line 3) Representative Name and Address (line 3) Representative Name and Address (line 3) Representative Name and Address (line 4) Representative Name and Address (line 4) Representative Name and Address (line 5) Representative Name and Address (line 5) Representative Name and Address (line 6) Representative Name and Representati	representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  NY 10285-4900  State/Country Zip Code
Address (line 1) General Counsel's Office  Address (line 2) American Express Tower, World Finan  Address (line 3) New York  City  Domestic Representative Name and Ad  Name	representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  NY 10285-4900  State/Country Zip Code
Address (line 1) General Counsel's Office  Address (line 2) American Express Tower, World Finan  Address (line 3) New York  City  Domestic Representative Name and Ad  Name  Address (line 1)	representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  NY 10285-4900  State/Country Zip Code
Address (line 1) General Counsel's Office  Address (line 2) American Express Tower, World Finand Address (line 3) New York  City  Domestic Representative Name and Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)	representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  NY 10285-4900  State/Country Zip Code
Address (line 1) General Counsel's Office  Address (line 2) American Express Tower, World Finand Address (line 3) New York  Domestic Representative Name and Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 4)	representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  NY  10285-4900  State/Country  Zip Code  ddress  Enter for the first Receiving Party only.
Address (line 1) General Counsel's Office  Address (line 2) American Express Tower, World Finand Address (line 3) New York  City  Domestic Representative Name and Address (line 1)  Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 4)	representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  NY 10285-4900  State/Country Zip Code
Address (line 1) General Counsel's Office  Address (line 2) American Express Tower, World Finand Address (line 3) New York  Domestic Representative Name and Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 4)	representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  NY  10285-4900  State/Country  Zip Code  ddress  Enter for the first Receiving Party only.
Address (line 1) General Counsel's Office  Address (line 2) American Express Tower, World Finand Address (line 3) New York  Domestic Representative Name and Address (line 1)  Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 4)  2/2002 DBYRNE 00000083 10012080	representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  NY  10285-4900  State/Country  Zip Code  ddress  Enter for the first Receiving Party only.

and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington,
D.C. 20234 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231
PATENT

40655.3000

**REEL: 032479 FRAME: 0943** 

orrespondent Name and Address		PATENT
	Area Code and Telephone Number	602/382-6228
Name Howard I. Sobelman		
ddress (line 1) Snell & Wilmer L.L.P.		
ddress (line 2) One Arizona Center		
ddress (line 3) 400 E. Van Buren		
ddress (line 4) Phoenix, AZ 85004-2202		
ages Enter the total number of pa including any attachments.	ages of the attached conveyance docume	nt #5
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)  Enter PCT application Number on the Patent Application Number on the Patent Application Number (S)  Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned.	Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for Patent  P	Number(s)
L. J. J. J. J. Dyonovtico	al number of properties involved.	1
ee Amount Fee Amou	nt for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$	40.00
Method of Payment: Enc Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if a	additional fees can be charged to the Deposit Account Number: #  Authorization to charge additional fees:	19-2814 Yes
Statement and Signature	_	

indicated herein.

Howard I. Sobelman, Reg. No. 39,038

Name of Person Signing

Signature

February 27, 2002

Date

FORM PTO-1619C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

# ECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

Conveying P	artv(ies)	Mark if additional names of co	onveying parties attac	hed
	Conveying Parties			Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)	GOPAKUMAR, Meena			12/07/2001
Name (line 2)				Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)	KUNTE, Kaustubh			01/11/2002
Name (line 2)				Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)				Month Day Year
Name (line 2)				
Desciving D		Mark if addition	onal names of receivin	g parties attached
Receiving Pa	nty			If document to be recorded
Name (line 1)				is an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (line 2)				domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Address (line 1)				representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)				Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	City	State/Country	Zip Code	
	Oily			If document to be recorded
Name (line 1)				is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United
Name (line 2)				States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached.
Address (line 1)				(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 2)				_
Address (line 3)	City	State/Country	Zip Code	
			Mark if additional nu	mbore attached
Application	Number(s) or Patent Num	per(s) atent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH n		
	tent Application Number(s)	1	Patent Number(s	s)
	] [			

#### ASSIGNMENT

UTILITY PATENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned inventor(s) (hereinafter singly and collectively, "ASSIGNOR") of the addresses indicated below, have invented subject matter disclosed in the patent application entitled *LAYOUT GENERATOR SYSTEM AND METHOD* filed herewith or was filed on <a href="December 6">December 6</a>, 2001 and assigned U.S. Serial No. 10/012,080

AND WHEREAS, AMERICAN EXPRESS TRAVEL RELATED SERVICES COMPANY, INC. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of New York having its principal place of business and mailing address at General Counsel's Office, American Express Tower, World Financial Center, New York, New York 10285-4900, is desirous of memorializing its interest therein:

THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to the invention, as described in the aforesaid application, including patent, copyright and any other intellectual property rights, any provisional, non-provisional, continuation, continuation in part, divisional, reissue, reexamination, foreign, PCT or other patent application or like document, or any other application which claims priority to said application, in the United States and all foreign countries, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States adheres, and hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives,

AND HEREBY AGREES to transfer to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, without further remuneration, a like interest in and to any improvements, derivative works, and applications based thereon, growing out of or relating to the invention; and to provide all reasonable assistance and execute any papers, if accurate, desired by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to preserve, acquire and/or perfect ASSIGNEE's full protection and title in and to the invention and any improvements and to file any of the aforementioned applications.

In the event that the Application Number and/or filing date is not available when this Assignment is executed, I hereby authorize and request any attorney associated with Snell & Wilmer L.L.P., Customer No. 20322, to insert above the filing date and/or the application number of said application when known.

Sobelmh\PHX\1103518.1

INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
Laxmikant Dash	2220 W mission ln  Apt + 1051  Phoenix, Az Shoo	21	12/06/2001
Biswajit A. Sarkar			· Address of the second
Meena Gopakumar			•
Kaustubh Kunte			

#### **SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.**

One Arizona Center 400 East Van Buren Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2202 (602) 382-6228 Fax (602) 382-6070

Sobelmh\PHX\1103518.1

-2-

INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
Laxmikant Dash			
Biswajit A. Sarkar	339 TERRACE RD BAYPORT, NY-11705	Bismajt Sarke.	12/7/20
Meena Gopakumar			
Kaustubh Kunte			

### SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.

One Arizona Center 400 East Van Buren Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2202 (602) 382-6228 Fax (602) 382-6070

Sobelmh\PHX\1103518.1

- 2 -

INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
Laxmikant Dash			****
Biswajit A. Sarkar			
Meena Gopakumar	6918, W ALLRORA DR GLENDALE AZ-85308	<u>Ureno</u>	12/7/0
Kaustubh Kunte			

**SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.** 

One Arizona Center 400 East Van Buren Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2202 (602) 382-6228 Fax (602) 382-6070

Sobelmh\PHX\1103518.1

-2-

INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
Laxmikant Dash			<u></u>
Biswajit A. Sarkar			
Meena Gopakumar			
Kaustubh Kunte	2220 W Mission Ly, Apr 2165, Phoenix	Khut 0/1	1/02_

#### **SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.**

One Arizona Center 400 East Van Buren Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2202 (602) 382-6228 Fax (602) 382-6070

Sobelmh\PHX\1103518.1

**RECORDED: 03/14/2014** 

- 2 -